
DEVELOPMENT OF AN 

ANALYSIS OF CRANE UTILIZATION 

OF A PORT 

Project Report submitted by 

KORELLIS JOSEPH 

In part satisfaction of the award 

of Diploma in Computer Studies 

of the 

Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus 

Project Supervisor Mr Christos Makarounas, 
Lecturer in the Computer 
Studies Department, HTI 
BSC, MSC in Computer 
Science 

:, / .733 



ANALYSIS OF CRANES UTILIZATION OF THE PORTS AUTHORITY 

SUM MAR Y 

This project deals wi th the development of a statistical 
system: of the Cranes utility analysis 

The new system will be developed to help the CYPRUS PORTS 
AUTHORITY to analyze the several information of the cranes 
utility in the two ports of Cyprus, Limassol and Larnaca. 

An extensive description of each of the major steps that 
comprise the system is given in separate chapters and is docu
mented through the use of different forms, tables and diagrams. 

The objectives of the project are 

- To input the data forms in a data base. 

- To input some other databases like shiplines, delays 
and cranes. 

- To process this data. 

- To produce several reports from the processed data. 

- To produce several charts from the processed data. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. CHAPTER 1 

SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE 

2. CHAPTER 2 

INVESTIGATION PHASE 

2 . 1 I NTRODUCT I ON 

2.2 ACTIVITY 1 
INITIAL INVESTIGATION 

2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.2.1 
2.2.2.2 
2.2.2.3 
2.2.2.4 
2.2.2.5 
2.2.2.6 
2.2.2.7 
2.2.2.8 
2.2.2.9 

INTRODUCTION 
INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR THE SYSTEM 
INTRODUCTION 
DEFINITION OF THE PROBLEM 
DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM 
DISADVANTAGES OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM 
BENEFITS OF THE NEW SYSTEM 
POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS FOR THE SYSTEM 
CONCLUSION 
FUTURE EXPANSION 
PRELIMINARY HARDWARE COST 

2.3 ACTIVITY 2 
FEASIBILITY STUDY 

2.3.1 
2.3.2 

2.3.2.1 
2.3.2.2 
2.3.2.3 
2.3.2.4 
2.3.2.5 
2.3.2.6 

3. CHAPTER 3 

INTRODUCTION 
FEASIBILITY REPORT FOR THE TAILOR-MADE STATISTICAL 
SYSTEM 
EXISTING SYSTEM BRIEF DESCRIPTION 
TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY 
SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY 
HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY 
OPERATIONAL FEASIBILTY 
FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

3.2 ACTIVITY 3 
EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW 

3.2.1 INTRODUCTIC~ 



3.2.2 
3.2.2.1 
3.2.2.2 
3.2.2.3 
3.2.2.4 
3.2.2.5 

3.3 ACTIVITY 4 

REVIEW OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM 
ORGANIZATION 
PROCEDURES 
DATA FILES 
CURRENT SYSTEM INPUTS 
CURRENT SYSTEM OUTPUTS 

NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 

3.3.1 
3.3.2 
3.3.2.1 
3.3.2.2 
3.3.2.3 
3.3.2.3.1 
3.3.2.3.2 
3.3.2.4 
3.3.2.5 
3.3.2.6 
3.3.2.7 

3.4 ACTIVITY 5 

I NTRODUCTI ON 
USER SPECIFICATION 
OVERVIEW NARRATIVES 
SYSTEM FUNCTION (BLACK BOX) 
PROCESSING 
EXPLANATION OF THE SYSTEM 
PROCESSES DESCRIPTION NARRATIVES 
OUTPUT OF THE USER 
INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM 
USER INTERFACES WITH THE SYSTEM 
CONCLUSION 

NEW SYSTEM DESIGN 

3.4.1 
3.4.2 
3.4.2.1 
3.4.2.2 
3.4.2.3 
3.4.2.4 
3.4.2.5 
3.4.2.6 
3.4.2.7 
3.4.2.8 

3.5 ACTIVITY 6 

INTRODUCTION 
NEW SYSTEM DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 
OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 
PROCESSING 
INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM 
OUTPUTS TO THE SYSTEM 
DATA FILES 
USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM 
SYSTEM CONTROLS 
ACCESS CONTROLS 

IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING 

3.5.1 INTRODUCTION 
3.5.2 PRELIMINARY DETAIL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
3.5.3 PRELIMINARY SYSTEM TEST PLAN 
3.5.4 USER TRAINING OUTLINE 
3.5.5 PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN 



4. CHAPTER 4 

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 

4.1 INTRODUCTION 

4.2 ACTIVITY 7 
TECHNICAL DESIGN 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.2.1 
4.2.2 
4.2.2.1 
4.2.2.2 
4.2.2.3 

ACTIVITY 8 

I NTRODUCTI ON 
DETAILED DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 
HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE CHART 
APPLICATION SOFTWARE DESIGN 

TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING 

ACTIVITY 9 
PROGRAMMING AND TESTING 

ACTIVITY 10 
USER TRAINING 

ACTIVITY 11 
SYSTEM TEST 

5. CHAPTER 5 

INSTALLATION AND REVIEW PHASES 

APPENDIX A 

DIAGRAMS, LOGICAL AND PHYSICAL MODELS 

APPENDIX B 

FORMS FOR INPUT, OUTPUT, DATA STORES AND DATA ELEMENTS 

APPENDIX C 

SYSTEM FLOWCHARTS 


