DEVELOPMENT OF AN ANALYSIS OF CRANE UTILIZATION OF A PORT

Project Report submitted by :

KORELLIS JOSEPH

In part satisfaction of the award

of Diploma in Computer Studies

of the

Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus

i

Project Supervisor : Mr Christos Makarounas, Lecturer in the Computer Studies Department, HTI BSC, MSC in Computer Science

HIGHER	CONFRE RD.
TECHNICAL	IMAA
INSTITUTE	1/33
La construction of the second second second	and a state of the state of the

ANALYSIS OF CRANES UTILIZATION OF THE PORTS AUTHORITY

<u>SUMMARY</u>

This project deals with the development of a statistical system : of the Cranes utility analysis

The new system will be developed to help the CYPRUS PORTS AUTHORITY to analyze the several information of the cranes utility in the two ports of Cyprus, Limassol and Larnaca.

An extensive description of each of the major steps that comprise the system is given in separate chapters and is documented through the use of different forms, tables and diagrams.

The objectives of the project are :

- To input the data forms in a data base.
- To input some other databases like shiplines, delays and cranes.
- To process this data.
- To produce several reports from the processed data.
- To produce several charts from the processed data.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. CHAPTER 1

SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE

2. CHAPTER 2

INVESTIGATION PHASE

- 2.1 INTRODUCTION
- 2.2 ACTIVITY 1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION

2.2.1	INTRODUCTION
2.2.2	INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR THE SYSTEM
2.2.2.1	INTRODUCTION
2.2.2.2	DEFINITION OF THE PROBLEM
2.2.2.3	DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM
2.2.2.4	DISADVANTAGES OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM
2.2.2.5	BENEFITS OF THE NEW SYSTEM
2.2.2.6	POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS FOR THE SYSTEM
2.2.2.7	CONCLUSION
2.2.2.8	FUTURE EXPANSION
2.2.2.9	PRELIMINARY HARDWARE COST

2.3 ACTIVITY 2 FEASIBILITY STUDY

2.3.1 2.3.2	INTRODUCTION FEASIBILITY REPORT FOR THE TAILOR-MADE STATISTICAL SYSTEM
2.3.2.1	EXISTING SYSTEM BRIEF DESCRIPTION
2.3.2.2	TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY
2.3.2.3	SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY
2.3.2.4	HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY
2.3.2.5	OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY
2.3.2.6	FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY

3. CHAPTER 3

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

- 3.1 INTRODUCTION
- 3.2 ACTIVITY 3 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW
 - 3.2.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2.2	REVIEW OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM
3.2.2.1	ORGANIZATION
3.2.2.2	PROCEDURES
3.2.2.3	DATA FILES
3.2.2.4	CURRENT SYSTEM INPUTS
3.2.2.5	CURRENT SYSTEM OUTPUTS

3.3 ACTIVITY 4 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

3.3.1	INTRODUCTION
3.3.2	USER SPECIFICATION
3.3.2.1	OVERVIEW NARRATIVES
3.3.2.2	SYSTEM FUNCTION (BLACK BOX)
3.3.2.3	PROCESSING
3.3.2.3.1	EXPLANATION OF THE SYSTEM
3.3.2.3.2	PROCESSES DESCRIPTION NARRATIVES
3.3.2.4	OUTPUT OF THE USER
3.3.2.5	INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM
3.3.2.6	USER INTERFACES WITH THE SYSTEM
3.3.2.7	CONCLUSION

S

3.4 ACTIVITY 5 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN

3.4.1	INTRODUCTION
3.4.2	NEW SYSTEM DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT
3.4.2.1	OVERVIEW NARRATIVE
3.4.2.2	PROCESSING
3.4.2.3	INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM
3.4.2.4	OUTPUTS TO THE SYSTEM
3.4.2.5	DATA FILES
3.4.2.6	USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM
3.4.2.7	SYSTEM CONTROLS
3.4.2.8	ACCESS CONTROLS

3.5 ACTIVITY 6

IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING

- 3.5.1 INTRODUCTION
- 3.5.2 PRELIMINARY DETAIL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
- 3.5.3 PRELIMINARY SYSTEM TEST PLAN
- 3.5.4 USER TRAINING OUTLINE
- 3.5.5 PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN

4. CHAPTER 4

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

- 4.1 INTRODUCTION
- 4.2 ACTIVITY 7 TECHNICAL DESIGN
 - 4.2.1 INTRODUCTION
 4.2.2 DETAILED DESIGN SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT
 4.2.2.1 HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE
 4.2.2.2 PROGRAM STRUCTURE CHART
 4.2.2.3 APPLICATION SOFTWARE DESIGN
- 4.3 ACTIVITY 8 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING
- 4.4 ACTIVITY 9 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING
- 4.5 ACTIVITY 10 USER TRAINING
- 4.6 ACTIVITY 11 SYSTEM TEST
- 5. CHAPTER 5

INSTALLATION AND REVIEW PHASES

APPENDIX A

DIAGRAMS, LOGICAL AND PHYSICAL MODELS

APPENDIX B

FORMS FOR INPUT, OUTPUT, DATA STORES AND DATA ELEMENTS

APPENDIX C

SYSTEM FLOWCHARTS